Following is a sensitivity analysis in relation to the impact of change in those factors on
profit for the year and comprehensive income (equity). The sensitivity analysis refers to
financial assets, financial liabilities and liabilities for insurance contracts as at each
reporting date, assuming that all other factors remain constant. Thus, for example, the
change in interest rate assumes that all other variables remain unchanged. In addition,
it is assumed that said changes do not reflect permanent impairment of assets that are
presented at depreciated cost or available-for-sale assets, and consequently, the above
sensitivity analysis does not include impairment losses for those assets.

The sensitivity analysis reflects direct impacts only, without secondary impacts. It is
further noted that sensitivity is not necessarily linear, and that the impact of larger or
smaller changes or larger changes than those described below may not necessarily be
derived through a simple extrapolation.

AIG ISRAEL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

74

NOTE 27 - RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued):

C. Market risks (continued)

1) Market risk sensitivity analyses (continued):

Data as at December 31, 2020:

 Rate of interest (1)

Investments in
equity instruments

(2)
Rate of change in

the CPI

Rate of change in
foreign currency

exchange rate
 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%

 NIS in thousands
Profit (loss) (3) (32,988) 32,685 6,172 (6,172) 701 (701) 9,873 (9,873)
Comprehensive income

(equity) (4) (32,998) 32,685 6,172 (6,172) 701 (701) 9,873 (9,873)

Data as at December 31, 2019:

 Rate of interest (1)

Investments in
equity instruments

(2)
Rate of change in

the CPI

Rate of change in
foreign currency

exchange rate
 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%

 NIS in thousands
Profit (loss) (3) (37,733) 37,647 6,564 (6,564) 897 (897) 5,913 (5,913)
Comprehensive income

(equity) (4) (37,733) 37,647 6,564 (6,564) 897 (897) 5,913 (5,913)

(1) The sensitivity analysis of the change in interest relates to both fixed-rate instruments
and variable-rate instruments. For fixed-rate instruments, the exposure relates to the
carrying amount of the instrument; for variable-rate instruments, the exposure relates
to the cash flow arising from the financial instrument. The calculation of the sensitivity
analysis considers interest changes since the beginning of the year also for assets
acquired during the year.

The impact of 1% increase/decrease in interest rate on comprehensive income for the
insurance liability in the sensitivity analysis is estimated at NIS 8,794 / (9,074)